period with the electricity board was validated from a draft version of the contract during the validation site
visit and same was executed and finalized on 3

rd
 June 2008.

The investment cost was referred from the letter (dated 13
th
 December 2007) from project consultant Eco-bio

diversity Sdn. Bhd. to the project proponent. This letter was provided to DOE during validation process and
same was found accepted after discussion with project consultant (Annex 3).

2/3

Project proponent considered the electricity tariff offered by Tenaga National Berhad for the grid connected
projects as 0.21 RM per kWh. This cost was validated by SGS during site visit through the letter (dated 19

th

September 2007) from Tenaga National Berhad which was provided on request by project proponent (Annex
4).

Project proponent has revised the PDD (version 03 dated 5
th
 September 2008) which includes detailed

information regarding the sensitivity analysis (Annex 5) for the project activity. The sensitivity analysis was
checked for the sensitivity range of the parameters considered for sensitivity analysis. The results of
sensitivity analysis are as follows

IRR for project activity
Factor

-20% -10% Base case +10% +20%

Fluctuation in investment cost 5.65% 3.52% 1.65% 0.00% -1.47%

Fluctuation in operating cash outflows 7.46% 4.61% 1.65% -1.46% -4.77%

This indicates that the IRR for the project activity is not crossing the benchmark of 8% which was considered
for the project activity even though the investment cost and operating cash outflows decrease by 20%. . The
PDD (Annex 6) and validation report (Annex 7) are revised accordingly to incorporate this information.

Request for Review 1-3, Issue 2:

The DOE is requested to provide further clarifications on how it has validated that the project activity faces a
barrier due to prevailing practice.

SGS’ Response to Issue 2:

The project proponent indicated that the project is not a prevailing practice in the host country Malaysia. A